No. 277, A.]

[Published July 1, 1955.

CHAPTER 297

AN ACT to create 35.20 of the statutes, relating to the state compiling, printing and distributing a book of Wisconsin town law forms to town clerks at an approximate biennial cost of \$750 to the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

35.20 of the statutes is created to read:

35.20 WISCONSIN TOWN LAW FORMS. With each issue of Wisconsin statutes, the state printer, under the supervision of the revisor of statutes, shall print as directed by the director of purchases an edition of 1,400 copies, for distribution by said director to all town clerks, a volume to be designated "Wisconsin Town Law Forms" containing suitable forms for use in the administration of laws relating to: common schools; the county board; the powers, duties and liabilities of towns, town officers, and the assessment of taxes; highways, bridges and drainage districts; and such other forms as the revisor shall determine desirable and practicable.

Approved June 22, 1955.

.